
Page 1 to 11

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006810-2021 

Opportunity

Work Related Learning DPS

Coventry City Council

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts

Contract notice

Notice reference: 2021/S 000-006810

Published: 1 April 2021, 12:04pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Coventry City Council

Council House,Earl Street

COVENTRY

CV15RR

Email

procurement.services@coventry.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2476833757

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006810-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006810-2021
mailto:procurement.services@coventry.gov.uk


Page 2 to 11

NUTS code

UKG33 - Coventry

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.csw-jets.co.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

www.csw-jets.co.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

www.csw-jets.co.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Education

http://www.csw-jets.co.uk
http://www.csw-jets.co.uk
http://www.csw-jets.co.uk


Page 3 to 11

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Work Related Learning DPS

Reference number

COV - 10315

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Coventry City Councils Work-Related Learning Service (WRL) has supported the use of
Vocational training courses, bespoke courses, and personalised packages of education for
Coventry's schools in enabling Coventry's young people to access the education that they
require. 

Based on existing service intelligence it has become increasingly apparent, that there is a
need to develop the service provision further. The proposal is to deliver one central DPS and
improve on the existing service offer and focus on increasing vocational courses, Social
Development, Transition Courses, Core Curriculum, and Specialist Provisions.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £4,900,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

The contracting authority reserves the right to award contracts combining the following lots



Page 4 to 11

or groups of lots:

These are courses that will be for young people that require support for particular areas of
development. The WRL Service will advertise the availability and full course details at any
given time, to allow schools to access/call-off for their young people. These courses are split
into the following Lots;

Lot 1 - Vocational Courses - Price Band 1

Lot 2 - Vocational Courses - Price Band 2

Lot 3 - Social Development

Lot 4 - Transition Programmes

Lot 5 - Core Curriculum 

Lot 6 - Specialist Provisions (Mini Competition)

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Vocational Courses - Price Band 1

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG33 - Coventry

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Local Authority will create a "pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System" under the Light



Page 5 to 11

Touch Regime (based on CCS guidance) and have set out clearly how we intend to operate
the DPS from the outset through the OJEU notice and DPS Application documentation. This
meets the duty of transparency and equal treatment, which are the main guidelines to follow
when setting up an LTR agreement.

Lot 1 - Vocational Courses - Designed for students of all abilities, with an inclusive approach.
The aim of the Vocational courses is for students to work towards and achieve accreditation,
increase their skills, and enable them to adapt to a working environment. Band 1 covers all
courses which fall between £2000 - £2500 per course* to deliver.

*Calculated on 38 days service delivery - 1 student, 1 day per week, for 1 academic year - 38
Weeks.

II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

Start date

1 September 2021

End date

31 August 2028

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Vocational Courses Price Band 2

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG33 - Coventry

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 6 to 11

The Local Authority will create a "pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System" under the Light
Touch Regime (based on CCS guidance) and have set out clearly how we intend to operate
the DPS from the outset through the OJEU notice and DPS Application. This meets the duty
of transparency and equal treatment, which are the main guidelines to follow when setting
up an LTR agreement.

Lot 2 - Vocational Courses - Designed for students of all abilities, with an inclusive approach.
The aim of the Vocational courses is for students to work towards and achieve accreditation,
increase their skills, and enable them to adapt to a working environment. Band 2 covers all
courses which fall between £2500 - £3000* per course to deliver. 

*Calculated on 38 days service delivery - 1 student, 1 day per week, for 1 academic year - 38
Weeks.

II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

Start date

1 September 2021

End date

31 August 2028

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Social Development

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG33 - Coventry



Page 7 to 11

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Local Authority will create a "pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System" under the Light
Touch Regime (based on CCS guidance) and have set out clearly how we intend to operate
the DPS from the outset through the OJEU notice and DPS Application. This meets the duty
of transparency and equal treatment, which are the main guidelines to follow when setting
up an LTR agreement.

Lot 3 - Social Development - To support students who are facing social barriers, which in turn
are affecting academic learning and lifestyles. Courses will be designed to support young
people in finding mechanisms to combat barriers faced and support with choosing a positive
healthy lifestyle.

II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

Start date

1 September 2021

End date

31 August 2028

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Transition Courses

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG33 - Coventry

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 8 to 11

The Local Authority will create a "pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System" under the Light
Touch Regime (based on CCS guidance) and have set out clearly how we intend to operate
the DPS from the outset through the OJEU notice and DPS Application. This meets the duty
of transparency and equal treatment, which are the main guidelines to follow when setting
up an LTR agreement.

Lot 4 - Transition Courses - Designed to implement strategies and support systems to ensure
a smooth transition between educational milestones. These programs are designed to make
the transition from primary to secondary school and secondary school to employment or
further training. The course will identify any needs specific to the learner.

II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

Start date

1 September 2021

End date

31 August 2028

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Core Curriculum

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG33 - Coventry

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 9 to 11

The Local Authority will create a "pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System" under the Light
Touch Regime (based on CCS guidance) and have set out clearly how we intend to operate
the DPS from the outset through the OJEU notice and DPS Application. This meets the duty
of transparency and equal treatment, which are the main guidelines to follow when setting
up an LTR agreement.

Lot 5 - Core Curriculum - Designed for students of all abilities, with an inclusive approach.
The Core Curriculum areas identified will support those young people who cannot access
this compulsory education in a mainstream school setting. The objective is to remove the
barriers of location/setting to allow the opportunity for subject areas to still be achieved.

II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

Start date

1 September 2021

End date

31 August 2028

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Specialist Provisions

Lot No

6

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG33 - Coventry

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Local Authority will create a "pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System" under the Light



Page 10 to 11

Touch Regime (based on CCS guidance) and have set out clearly how we intend to operate
the DPS from the outset through the OJEU notice and DPS Application. This meets the duty
of transparency and equal treatment, which are the main guidelines to follow when setting
up an LTR agreement.

Lot 6 - Specialist Provisions - Enabling schools/academies to request specialist provisions as
required. There are many training providers who are specialists in specific areas in learning
and development, who will create a bespoke course when there is demand. This process
designs the provision around demand, working towards identified desired outcomes. This Lot
will allow for a Mini Competition exercise at the point of referral.

II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

Start date

1 September 2021

End date

31 August 2028

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.4) Objective rules and criteria for participation

List and brief description of rules and criteria

As provided within the DPS Application document.



Page 11 to 11

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Form of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.11) Main features of the award procedure

As provided for within the DPS application form (tender documents)

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

4 May 2021

Local time

1:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.4) Objective rules and criteria for participation


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Form of procedure
	IV.1.11) Main features of the award procedure

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows


		2024-05-16T07:02:59+0100
	TCPDF




